CH \$40.00 5687158

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM808812

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATONIX DIGITAL, LLC		05/08/2023	Limited Liability Company: KANSAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE		
Internal Address:	44TH FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10167		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5687158	ATONIX DIGITAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105572193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-557-2900

Email: KLATHROP@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70578.038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley A. Lathrop
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Prometheus (Genstar) - IP Security Agreement Supplement (Trademark) (Atonix) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Prometheus (Genstar) - IP Security Agreement Supplement (Trademark) (Atonix) [Executed]#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008065 FRAME: 0001 source=Prometheus (Genstar) - IP Security Agreement Supplement (Trademark) (Atonix) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008065 FRAME: 0002

IP SUPPLEMENT

This IP SUPPLEMENT, dated as of May 8th, 2023, is delivered pursuant to and supplements (i) the Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2019 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among MEKONE MERGER SUB, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PEGASUS GLOBAL ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MEKONE BLOCKER ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation, MEKONE INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the other Debtors (as defined therein) party thereto from time to time, and ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent, and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2019 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), by PIPELINE SOFTWARE, LLC, a California limited liability company, OPTIMIZATION RESOURCES II, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company and DATASPLICE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company in favor of the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the IP Security Agreement.

ATONIX DIGITAL, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company ("*Debtor*") hereby confirms its grant to the Administrative Agent of a Lien on and security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the Trademark Collateral (in each case, as supplemented hereby). <u>Schedule B</u> to the Security Agreement and <u>Schedule 1</u> to the IP Security Agreement are each hereby amended to include reference to the trademark set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto, which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall hereafter constitute part of <u>Schedule B</u> to the Security Agreement and <u>Schedule 1</u> to the IP Security Agreement.

THIS IP SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008065 FRAME: 0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this IP Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer.

ATONIX DIGITAL, LLC

DocuSigned by:

Vame: Ed Mason

Title: Secretary

SCHEDULE A TO IP SUPPLEMENT

Name of Debtor	Type / Title	Reg. No	Reg. Date
ATONIX DIGITAL, LLC	UTOPIALABS and Design* ATONIX DIGITAL	5,687,158	February 26, 2019
	Disclaimer: "DIGITAL"		

135291776_2

RECORDED: 05/08/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008065 FRAME: 0005